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CHAPTER 202.

Ar act to legalize the acts of village councils in granting fran-
chises to telephone companies in this state.

Beit enacted by the Legiglature of the state of Minnegota:

SBEcTioN 1. That the acts of any village council of
any incorporated village which may have heretofore
granted or attempted to grant to any person, perscns,
firm or corporation any rights, privileges or franchises
for the erection and maintenance of telephone poles, wires
and other appliances for the operation of telephone lines,
either by ordinance, resolution or contract, within any
such village, be and the same are hereby in all things
legalized, confirmed and made valid.

SEo, 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1893,

CHAPTER 203.

An act to authorize citics in the siate of Minnesota to reim-
burse any person or persons who have advanced moneys to such
cities to pay for and be used in making public improvements
therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

S8gorroN 1. That the city council or common council,
as the case may be, of any and all cities in the state of
Minnesota is hereby authorized and empowered to re-
imburse and recompense gny person or persons who have,
prior to the pamsage of this act, advanced any money
or moneys to any such city to pay for and be used in the
construction of bridges, the grading or paving of atreets
or for the making of any other public improvement
therein, under an agreement by the city to refund such
money or moneys 8o advanced upon obtaining authority
therefor from the legislature.

8Eo. 2. This act sghall take effect and be in force from
and after ita passage.

Approved April 11, 1893,

CHAPTER 204.

An aet to grant additional powers to cities of the state of Min-
nesota and to empower such cities to issue their bonds for certain
purposes therein mentioned,

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SecrroN 1. That in addition to the rights and powers
heretofore granted by law to the several cities of the state
of Minnesota, which rights and powers shall not be
abridged or affceted by this act, there is hereby granted
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to all cities that now are or may be hereafter organized
within the state of Minnesota, the right and power to
isgue bonds for municipal purposes, to-wit:

F¥irst. Vermanent improvement fund bonds, which may
be issued to defray the expenses.of improving any street,
avenue, alley, park or other public ground within the
corporate [imits of any city within this state, or any part
of such cxpense, and which shall include the construction
of gewers, sidewalks, bridges, culverts, changing water
courses and all improvements of a permanent nature

Second. Bridge bonds, which wmay be issued by any <ity
within this state, for the purpose of bridging any natural
or artifickal stream, river, lake, canal, bay, harbor or
other water within the corporate limits of any city within
the state of Minnesoia, or for the purpose of bridging
any such water, or part thereof, bordering upon or form-
ing the boundary line of any such city within the state,
and the use of the proceeds of such bonds for the con-
struction of any bridge, s0 as to accommodate or factli-
tate the passage of any steam locomotives or cars, or
horse railway, cable or electric cars in connection with
teams, vehicles and foot passengers, shall not invalidate,
impair or affect the legality of any bridge bonds iasued
for the aforesaid purposes; provided, that nothing herein
shall be construed 1o prevent amy city within this state
from charging any railroad company using any such
bLridge a reagonable price for such use, such charge to
be fixed by the common council of such city, and the
making of such charge shall not be held to impair, affect
or invalidate snch bonde; provided, further, that nothing
herein shall be construed to give amthority to any city
to issue honds for the making of any improvements to
be used exclusively for railroad purposes.

Third. Waterandlight bonds, which may be issued for
the purpese of comstructing, erecting, improving or pur-
chasing waterwoerks, gas works, electric light plants,
or other light plants for the use and benedit of the in-
habitants of any city in this state; city hospital bonds,
which may be igsued for the purpose of erecting city hos-
pitals.

Fourth. General fund bonds, which may be issued for
the purpose of providing a general fund with which to
meet and defray all contingent expenses, of whatever
character. properly arising out of municipal matters
and not otherwise, and which shall also include the pay-
ment of all outstanding debts and bonds which are dume
or to hecome due, or are redeemable, together with the
interest thereon.

SEc. % Yo citvin this state shall at any time be anthor-
ized to izsue bonds or to incur any debt or Liability of
any kind for any purpose in excess of flve per cent of
the assessed valvation of the taxable property of such
city according to the last preceding assessment, eXcept
as hereinafter provided, and should amy bonds be so
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jsrued in excess of said five per cent, except as herein
provided, the same shall be invalid; provided, that when
bonds are issued for the purchase, refunding, or payment
of other bonds of such city the bonds to be so purchased
or paid shall not be considered a part of the bonds on
which any ecity may be liable, for the purpose of deier-
mining whether the bonds so issued will increase the
bonded indebtedness of any city above the limit pre-
scribed in this act.

All sums of money realized from the sale of city bonds
shall be applied to the purpose for which they are issued,
and no other, and such purpose shall be distinctly stated
in the resolution or ordinance authorizing their issue.

The common council of any city in this staie may,
either by resolution or ordinance, passed by a three-
fourths vote of all the members elect, at any general or
special meeting called for that purpose, authorize the is-
suc of the coupon bonds of such city toan amount not ex-
ceeding five per cent of the aforesaid assessed valuation,
without submitting the question of such issuance to a
vote of the people; provided, that three-fourths of all
the members eleet of such common council do not vote
in favor of the issuance of such bonds, then the same
shall not be issued, except upon a two-thirds vote of the
legal voters participating in the election of the city
proposing the igsue of such bonds, which vote shall be
taken at a general or special election called and con-
ducted in the manner prescribed for holding municipal
clections; provided, that when any city has reserved
the right to purchase the water works heretofore con-
structed by any _person, company or corporation in such
city, and such city, in pursuance of such right reserved,
shall iggue its bonds for the purchase of said water works,
then the limitation of five per cent, hereinbefore speci-
fied, shall not apply to such bonds. -

Provided, further, that the water works so to be pur-
chased shall at the time of such purchase yield a revenue
gufficient to pay the interest on the total amount of the
bonds to be issued therefor.

SEc. 3. In addition to the bonds hereinbefore author-
ized to be issued by the common council of any city, a
further and additional amount of bonds, not exceeding
an additional five per cent on the aforesnid assessed
valuation, may be issued by any city in this state for
any and all of the aforesaid purposes, and the proceeds
thereof to be used and disposed of as hereinbefore pro-
vided, and any issuance, or attempted issuance, of bonds
by any city in excess of ten per cent of the aforesaid
assessed valuation shall be void.

Provided, that no bonds authorized by this section
shall be issued by any city until the issuance thereof
shall have first been authorized by a two-thirds vote of
all the legal voters of such city present and voting, and
the question of the issuance of said bonds shall be sub-
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mitted to the electors of the city proposing to issue the
sarme, at o gemeryl or special manicipal election, called
and condueted o the manner prescrived for rmunicipal
elections im smeh city, and the notices of such election
rhall confain a statement of the amounts and purposes
for which such bonds are propesed to be issued, with the
;i}g{tie of their maturity and the rate of interest they shall
.

All elections provided for in this act may be colled by
resolution, in writizg, of the common council, passed by
a majority vote, which rescluntion shall distinctly state
the purpese of the electiom and the gquestion to he sab-
mitted to the vote of the people .

The ballot: 10 be voted at all elections ander this act
may read as follows:

“Im favor of the proposition of issuing bonds to the erx-
tentiof ...... ¢oldars, for ..... . "

“Apingt the proposition of issuing bonds to the extent
of ..., .. dollaxs, for . .. ...7

I two-thirds of the votes cast at such election shall
be in farer of issuing the kind and amount of bonds desig-
nated in said ballet, the city voting im favor thereof
ahall, thromgh its proper officers, without further act,
be avthorized to issue said bonds to the amocunt voted,
and to sell and negotiate the same.

The wotes cast at such election shall be counted, re-
turped and canvassed the same as other municipal elee-
tions, and the result certified to the city clerk or recorder
by the canvassing Toard

It shall be the duty of the common couneil to expend
the moxneye derived from the sale of gaid bondsg in ac-
cordance with the directions of the voters, as shown by
said clection.

All bonds issmed pursuant to the provisions of this
chapter, whether upon the order of the common council
of any «ity, By a vote of three-fourths of the members
elect thereof, or by aunthority of a two-thirds vote of the
legal voters voting at any election for such purpose, shall
be alike valid and binding, and be ind remain the obli-
gation of such eify issuing such bonda.

SeEc 4. All bonds authorized by this act shall run not
more than thirty years from the date of their {ssuance,
bearing interest at mot more than five per cent per an
num, principal and interest payable at such time and
Mace as may be fixed by the common council of guy city:
said bonds to be sealed with the seal of the cify issuing
thom, 2nd signed by the mayor and attested by the
clerk or recorder, and countergizmed by the comptrelier,
if such officer exists in any city, and shall he seld at
not less than par value and acerued interest, tothe high-
eat responsible bidder. after notice publishedoncein each
week, for three successive weeks, in a daily paper, i
one there be, if not, then in a weekly paper in the city
where such bonds are to be issued, and alse in a daily
raper pablished in St Paul
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BEC. 5. Any city in the siate of Minnesota, heretofore
incorpornted, may become subject to the provisions of ASEepiafes of
this act, and the eity council of such eity may effect the w=id
same by an ordinance thereof, duly passed hy three-
fourths of all the members of suclh couneil elect in favor
of the same, and approved ag provided by the charter
of such city;

And o certified copy of such ordinance, so approved, Ceriifieate Sled
and duly certified, accompanicd by a statement of the Jfoacer
vote thereon, with the names of the members voting for
and against gaid ordinance, shull be forwarded to and
filed in the office of the secretary of state, and such city
shall thenceforth be deemed to be subject to the pro-
visiongr of this act, and shall be governed, controlled and
regulated by and under the provisions of this act, and
the city officers of said city shall thereupon exercise the
powers conferred herein, and all courts in this atate
shall take judicial notice of the fact of such city be-
coming subject to the provisions of this act.

After the passage and adoption of the ordinance men-
tioned in the last section, and the filing of the same with
che secretary of state, all lawg in such city in conflict
with this act shall no tonger be applicable, but all laws,
or parts of laws, not inconsistent with the provisions
of this act, shall continne in force, and be applicable
1o such city, the same as if such city had not become snb-
ject to the provisions of this act.

8Ec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1893,

CHAFPTER 205,

. . , sy . B.F. No. &
An act lo anthorize municipal corporations to aid in the con-
siruction of cunals and tmproved walerways. Canuls and; tm-
proved waier-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota: "%

SECTION 1. Any county, town, incorporated city or
incorporated village in this state is herchy authorized o itionofsid
and empowered, in the manner herein provided, to aid by counties,
in the coustruction of any ¢anal or improved waterway Stehew
in this state, to be constructed by any canal or improved
waterway company, for public use, by nuthority of any
law of the state, in the manner herein provided, and
which will promote the general prosperity and welfare
of the tuxpuyers of such wmunicipality, and the mutual
agreement hereinufter referred to, when the sume shall
be arrived at, shall be vonclunive evidence that such canal
or improved waterway will 50 promote the gencral Pros-
perity and welfare of the taxpayers of such municipality;
but no bond shall be issued by any city, village or town,
under the provisions of this act, to an amount exceeding,
together with its then existing indebtedness, five per

vy



